

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT  
(ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

Docket No. 150132  
Court of Appeals Case No. 315870

-v-

KEYON LECEDRIC ROBERTSON,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

JESSICA R. COOPER (P23242)  
JOSHUA J. MILLER (P75215)  
Oakland County Prosecutor  
1200 N. Telegraph Road  
Pontiac, MI 48341  
(248) 858-5435

---

TIMOTHY P. FLYNN (P42201)  
KARLSTROM COONEY, LLP  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
6480 Citation Drive, Suite A  
Clarkston, MI 48346  
(248) 625-0600

---

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ..... ii

Statement of Question Presented ..... iii

Statement of Appellate Jurisdiction ..... iv

Statement of Facts ..... 1

Legal Argument ..... 8

The Court of Appeals erred in reversing the trial court’s suppression ..... 8  
of the narcotics evidence illegally seized by the sheriff during a prolonged  
investigatory stop where the sheriff had effectively placed Defendant under  
arrest without probable cause by handcuffing the Defendant, and where no  
particularized reasonable suspicion that a crime had been committed by  
Defendant existed other than Defendant’s arrival at the bus station with a  
person who was the subject of an anonymous informant’s tip about  
potential drug trafficking by the other individual, not the Defendant.

Standard of Review ..... 8

Legal Analysis ..... 9

A. The sheriff conducted a warrantless search of Defendant that went ... 19  
beyond the scope of a proper investigatory stop permitted by the  
*Terry v Ohio* case as the premature use of handcuffs effectively  
placed Defendant under arrest and no probable cause existed to  
arrest defendant thus, the evidence seized in this fashion constituted  
fruit of the poisonous tree.

B. The police K-9’s positive hit for drugs on Defendant’s luggage ..... 21  
did not subsequently justify the sheriff’s already-flawed  
investigative stop, especially where no drugs were found inside  
Defendant’s luggage, and similarly did not provide probable cause  
for Defendant’s arrest based on the Florida v Royer case thus, the  
lower court properly granted Defendant’s motion to suppress the  
narcotics evidence and the Court of Appeals erred by relying on  
the distinguishable *People v Nguyen* case.

C. The sheriff did not have probable cause to arrest the Defendant .... 24  
pursuant to a *Terry* investigative stop under the circumstances  
presented in this case thus, there was no constitutional search-  
incident-to-arrest and the evidence of narcotics uncovered by the  
illegal search must be suppressed

D.	The Court of Appeals erred by including within its assessment of ... the totality of the circumstances Appellant's statement to police that he smoked marijuana earlier on the day of his arrest where the prosecutor stipulated that the statement was properly suppressed, and even without such a stipulation, the statement was made while Appellant was detained with handcuffs and thus not free to leave, but had not been advised of his Miranda rights.	27
	Conclusion and Relief Requested .....	28

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CaselawUnited States Supreme Court

<i>Florida v Royer</i> , 460 US 492; 103 S Ct 1319; 75 L Ed 2d 229 (1983).....	6,21,23
<i>Minnesota v Dickerson</i> , 508 US 366; 113 S Ct 2130; 124 L Ed 2d 334 (1993)	26
<i>Miranda v Arizona</i> , 384 US 436 (1966).....	28
<i>Terry v Ohio</i> , 392 US 1 (1968).....	passim
<i>US v Sokolow</i> , 490 US 1; 109 S Ct 1581; 104 L Ed 2d 1 (1989).....	10
<i>Wong Sun v United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471; 83 S.Ct. 407; 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963)	17

Federal Cases

<i>US v Knox</i> , 839 F2d 285 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1988).....	23
--	----

Michigan Supreme Court

<i>People v Anterberry</i> , 431 Mich 381 (1988).....	25
<i>People v Anstey</i> , 476 Mich 436 (2006).....	20
<i>People v Burrell</i> , 417 Mich 439 (1983).....	8, 19
<i>People v Champion</i> , 452 Mich 92 (1996).....	7,9
<i>People v Jenkins</i> , 472 Mich 26 (2005).....	11,14,22
<i>People v Kazmierczak</i> , 461 Mich 411 (2000).....	6
<i>People v Levine</i> , 461 Mich 172 (1999).....	22
<i>People v LoCicero</i> (Aft Rem), 453 Mich 496 (1996).....	10,11,12
<i>People v Nelson</i> , 443 Mich 626 (1993).....	10, 12
<i>People v Norris</i> , 236 Mich App 411 (1999).....	17
<i>People v Shabaz</i> , 424 Mich 42 (1985).....	13

Michigan Court of Appeals

<i>People v Davis</i> , 250 Mich App 357 (2002).....	8
<i>People v Echavarría</i> , 233 Mich App 356 (1999).....	17
<i>People v Green</i> , 260 Mich App 392 (2004).....	20
<i>People v Moldenhauer</i> , 210 Mich App 158 (1995).....	17
<i>People v Rizzo</i> , 253 Mich App 151(2000).....	9
<i>People v Smith</i> , 19 Mich App 359 (1969).....	9
<i>People v Williams</i> , 63 Mich App 398 (1975).....	1,19,20
<i>People v Zuccarini</i> , 172 Mich App 11 (1988).....	18

Unpublished Michigan Court of Appeals

<i>People v Sanders</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals, decided 09/27/2011 [docket no. 295429].....	11
<i>People v Wright</i> , unpublished per curiam decision of the Michigan Court of Appeals, decided 06/11/2015 [docket no. 319724]....	13

Constitutional Authority

US Cons, Am IV ..... 9

Const 1963, art 1 §11..... 9

Michigan Statutes

MCL 333.7401(2)(a)(iii)..... 1,28
